

# No. 19-4271

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent  
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M. OTTING,  
in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,  
\_\_\_\_\_ *Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-8377

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER CREDIT  
ADMINISTRATORS AND AMERICAN CONFERENCE OF  
UNIFORM CONSUMER CREDIT CODE STATES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES LINDA A. LACEWELL  
AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL  
SERVICES**

---

Zachary D.A. Hingst  
*Counsel of Record*  
Iowa Division of Banking  
200 East Grand Avenue, Suite 300  
Des Moines, IA 50309-1827  
(515) 242-0332  
zak.hingst@idob.state.ia.us  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 30, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. DFS Has Standing and Its Claims Are Ripe Because the Fintech Charter Decision Has Infringed DFS’ Quasi-Sovereign Interest in the Dual-Banking System.....	7
A. DFS has a quasi-sovereign interest in the balance of power inherent in the dual banking system.....	8
B. The Fintech Charter’s proposed preemption of New York laws actually and imminently injures DFS by interfering with DFS’ regulatory authority.....	12
C. DFS’ injuries are concrete and particularized because the Fintech Charter is final and it intends to abridge DFS’ authority to regulate non-depository financial institutions.....	17
II. The Fintech Charter decision violates Congress’ intent that state consumer financial laws should govern the regulation and supervision of non-depository financial services.....	19
A. State law has historically overseen consumer protection and the regulation of non-depository financial services.....	19
B. The Fintech Charter must be authorized by Congress.....	24

III. The Fintech Charter does not override state law because the OCC issued its decision without following the required procedure for determining that the NBA preempts state consumer financial laws are preempted.....29

A. The OCC disregarded the NBA’s mandatory process to determine that state consumer financial laws are preempted..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16, 29
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Clark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. CV SAG-18-3672, 2020 WL 902457, (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2020).....	35
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25, 31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	13
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth v. Smith</i> , No. 79-1479 (D.N.J. Sept 16, 1977).....	27
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985).....	16

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8, 17

*Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....7

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
827 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2016).....16

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....25

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1813 ..... 10

12 U.S.C. § 21 ..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 25 ..... passim

12 U.S.C. § 378 ..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 5551 ..... 11

12 U.S.C. § 5552 ..... 11

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 36a-556 ..... 33

Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968,  
Pub. L. 90–321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968) ..... 22

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) ..... 11

Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control  
Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, § 1504,  
92 Stat. 3641 (1978)..... 27

IOWA CODE § 536.1 .....	33
IOWA CODE § 537.2401 .....	34
Money Laundering Suppression Act of 1994 PUB. L. NO.103-325, 108 STAT. 2247 .....	11
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 340 .....	33
Safe and Fair Enforcement for MortgageLicensing Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-2889, 122 Stat. 2810 (2008) .....	11
TEX. FIN. CODE § 31.004 .....	9
TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 342.051.....	33
TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 342.201.....	34
U.C.C.C. § 1.102 .....	21
WASH. REV. CODE § 19.52.010 .....	34
WASH. REV. CODE § 31.04.045 .....	33
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 40-14-342 .....	34
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 40-14-348 .....	33
 <b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 5.20 .....	passim
12. C.F.R. § 7.40008.....	30
68 Fed. Reg. 70122 .....	3
68 Fed. Reg. 70126 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

BORROWING TO LIVE: CONSUMER AND MORTGAGE CREDIT REVISITED (Nicholas P. Retsinas & Eric S. Belsky eds., 2008)..... 22

Brief for National Association of Consumer Credit Administrators and the American Conference of Uniform Consumer Credit Code States as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendant-Appellees, *Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts*, Nos. 91-2205,91-8096, 92-1065 (1st Cir. Apr. 7, 1992), 1992 WL 12577405 ..... 21

Brief for Professor Adam J. Levitin as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, *Rent-Rite Super Kegs West, Ltd. v. World Business Lenders, L.L.C.*, No. 1:19-cv-01552-REB (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2019), 2019 WL 4569774 ..... 19

*Consumer Credit*, LEGAL INFO. INST. (2020) ..... 21

F. Ward McCarthy Jr., *The Evolution of the Bank Regulatory Structure: A Reappraisal*, 70 FED. RES. BANK RICHMOND ECON. REV. (1984) ..... 10

Gregory D. Omer, *Federal Banking Law Preemption in the Post-Dodd Frank World: A Review of Significant Developments*, ABA BANKING L. COMM. J. (Apr. 1, 2019) ..... 23

Nicholas Bagley, *The Unwarranted Regulatory Preemption of Predatory Lending Laws*, 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (2004)..... 23

*OCC Ignores Dodd-Frank Act’s Repeal of 2004 Preemption Regulations*, National Consumer Law Center (May 2011) <https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/preemption/occ-ignores-dodd-frank.pdf>. .... 4, 27

OCC, *Comptroller’s Licensing Manual Supplement*, (July 2018), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-licensing-manual/files/pub-considering-charter-apps-from-fin-tech-co.pdf> ..... 20

OCC, *Exploring Special Purpose National Bank Charters for Fintech Companies*, (Dec. 2016) <https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/banker-education/files/pub-special-purpose-nat-bank-charters-fintech.pdf>..... passim

OCC, *Policy Statement on Financial Technology Companies’ Eligibility to Apply for National Bank Charters* (July 2018) <https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2018/pub-other-occ-policy-statement-fintech.pdf> ..... 15

Press Release, OCC, *OCC Begins Accepting National Bank Charter Applications From Financial Technology Companies* (July 31, 2018) <https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2018/nr-occ-2018-74.html#:~:text=WASHINGTON%E2%80%94The%20Office%20of%20the,in%20the%20business%20of%20banking>. .... 13

THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed.,2003)..19

*The History of Usury*, AMERICANS FOR FAIRNESS IN LENDING, <https://americansforfairnessinlending.wordpress.com/the-history-of-usury/> (last visited July 26, 2020) ..... 20

U.C.C.C., Prefatory Note (UNIF. LAW COMM'N 1974).....22
